

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF AKRON AND JOHN V. FRANK,  
MARCO SOMMERVILLE, JOHN W. VALLE,  
ROBERT G. KONSTAND, GERALD HOLLAND,  
NANCY HESLOP, AND CHARLES WALKER,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

BRUCE KILBY, MIKE PARSONS, PATRICIA  
LONGVILLE, GREGORY D. COLERIDGE,  
AND "YES ON ISSUE 11 CAMPAIGN,"

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WARNER MENDENHALL  
190 North Union, Suite 201  
Akron, Ohio 44304  
(330) 535-9160

*Counsel for Respondents  
Bruce Kilby, Mike Parsons,  
and Patricia Longville*

BRIAN J. WILLIAMS  
BRIAN J. WILLIAMS CO., LPA  
611 W. Market Street, Suite C  
Akron, Ohio 44303  
(330) 762-0080

*Counsel for Respondents  
Gregory Coleridge and  
Yes on Issue 11 Campaign*

BRENDA WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
One Bromfield Street,  
3rd Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 368-9100

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
A. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because the Sixth Circuit Faithfully Applied this Court's Precedents and No Circuit Conflict Exists .....	9
B. <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> Has No Bearing on the Constitutionality of Akron's Ordinance....	17
C. The Contributor Address Requirement Is Constitutional and Presents No Issue Warranting Certiorari .....	19
III. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adventure Communications v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics and Elections</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Fabric v. Provident Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1095 (1998) .....	15
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 02-403 (November 18, 2002) .....	17
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Public Citizen</i> , 268 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , 2000 WL 33733256 (M.D. Fla. March 20, 2000) .....	13
<i>Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Finance Board</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	21
<i>Judicial Watch of Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Vt. 2000), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom. Landell v. Vermont Public Interest Research Group</i> , 2002 WL 1846000 (2d Cir. August 7, 2002), <i>opinion withdrawn pending further proceedings before and amendment by the panel</i> , 2002 WL 31268493 (2d Cir. October 3, 2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Bd.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Montana Right to Life v. Eddleman</i> , 306 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seymour v. Elections Enforcement Comm'n</i> , 255 Conn. 78, 762 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2000), <i>cert. de-</i> <i>denied</i> , 533 U.S. 951 (2001) .....	23
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Adams</i> , 204 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Trustees of the Michigan Laborers' Health Care</i> <i>Fund v. Gibbons</i> , 209 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	15

## FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	7, 10, 12, 21
-----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	18
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.13(B) (West 2002).....	8, 24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.26(A) (West 2002).....	8, 24
